# **Decision Schedule**



### Cabinet Member for Assets, Equalities & Member Development (Deputy Leader) Cabinet Member for Education & Skills

#### TO ALL MEMBERS OF NEWPORT CITY COUNCIL

#### Decision Schedule published on 1 April 2019

The Cabinet Members took the following decision on 1 April 2019

They will become effective at Noon on 9 April 2019 with the exception of any particular decision, which is the subject of a valid "call-in".

The deadline for submission of a 'Call-in' request form is 4.00 pm on 8 April 2019.

Information relating to the 'Call-in' process can be found via Democratic Services.

In accordance Reports relating to staffing issues/Confidential reports are not circulated to all members of the Council as part of the consultation/call-in processes.

#### AE&MD/E&S 02/19

#### **Talybont Education Centre, Brecon**

#### **Options Considered/Reasons for Decision**

To seek approval from the Cabinet Member for Assets, Equalities & Member Development (Deputy Leader) and Cabinet Member for Education and Skills to declare Talybont Outdoor Education Centre surplus to the Council's requirements and to dispose of the freehold on terms agreed by the Head of Law and Regulation.

Talybont Outdoor Pursuit Centre was due to close in February 2019 and would therefore cease to be operational. This report detailed the reasons for closure and would seek approval to declare the property surplus to the Council's requirements and therefore dispose of the freehold.

#### **Decision**

That the subject property be declared surplus and disposed of on terms recommended by Newport Norse and approved by the Head of Law and Regulation.

#### **Consultation**

Monitoring Officer, Head of Finance, Head of People and Business Change, Newport Norse

All members were consulted and provided with an opportunity to comment. Any comments received and responses thereafter are set out in the report.

#### Implemented By: Newport City Council Implementation Timetable: Immediate

## COUNCILLOR M WHITCUTT, CABINET MEMBER FOR ASSETS, EQUALITIES & MEMBER DEVELOPMENT (DEPUTY LEADER)

COUNCILLOR G GILES, CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION & SKILLS

1 April 2019